· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- 80	12-2005 	Attorney Docket No.	2294-01500
FORM PTO-1595         R           (Rev. 06/04) Patent and Trademark Office         0MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)         P	103( ATEN	D60774	U. S. DEPARTMENT O	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) <b>Г</b> To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office. Pl1.Name of conveying parties(ies)/Execution Da	lease record t	he attached documents or the	new address(es) below.	
<ol> <li>Name of conveying parties(ies)/Execution Dates</li> <li>Steven E. Maschino William Buras Stephen Brannan</li> <li>Execution Date(s): 07/28/2005 and 7/29/2005</li> </ol>	te(s):	<ol> <li>Name and addre</li> <li>Cyberonics, Inc.</li> <li>100 Cyberonics</li> <li>Houston, Texas</li> </ol>	Boulevard	113013 U.S.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?       Ye         3.       Nature of conveyance:         X       Assignment         Security Agreement       Change of Name         Government Interest Assignment	es 🛛 No	Additional name(s	s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Ye	s 🛛 No
<ul> <li>Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License</li> <li>Other</li> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): [</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s).</li> </ul>	∑ This do	cument is being filed toge B. Patent No.(s).	ther with a new application.	
Additional	numbers atta	ached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No		
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correst concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Cyberonics, Inc. Attn: Timothy L. Scott, Esq. 100 Cyberonics Boulevard Houston, Texas 77058 Phone No. (281) 727-2652 Fax Number: (281) 853-2505 Email Address: Timothy.Scott@cyberonics.com</li> </ul>		6. Total number o	f applications and patents invo	lved: <u>1</u>
11/2005 6TOH11 00000046 032769 11193121 FC:8021 40.00 DA 9. Signature: Caul J. Min	<i>t</i>	Authorized Authorized Enclosed None requi 8. Payment Inform a. Credit Card E b. Deposit Acc Authorized Use	Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date ount Number: 03-2769	ffecting title)
Signature <u>Carol G. Mintz</u> Name of Person Signing	Y		Date Date otal number of pages including eet, attachments, and documen	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P. O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA, 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 016867 FRAME: 0592

## ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION OF TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) cash in hand paid to us by Cyberonics, Inc., and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Steven E. Maschino, William Buras, and Stephen Brannan ("ASSIGNORS"), having made an invention in Selective Neurostimulation for Treating Mood Disorders, while in the employ either as an employee or consultant of Cyberonics, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, doing business at 100 Cyberonics Boulevard, Houston, Texas U.S.A. 77058 (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to said Cyberonics, Inc. its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. Said invention in Selective Neurostimulation for Treating Mood Disorders;
- 2. United States of America patent application on said invention, filed concurrently herewith, Attorney's File No. 2294-01500, entitled Selective Neurostimulation for Treating Mood Disorders;
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by us or our legal representatives, including any continuation, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on this invention, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to us or our legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;
- 6. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;

- 7. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 8. All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;

and we covenant that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED in <u>Monston</u>, Texas on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

ASSIGNOR

7/28/05 Date:

Steven E. Masching

THE STATE O	F_ Leyas	§
COUNTY OF	•	§ §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Steven E. Maschino, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of , 2005. DIANNE MANGRUM Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Leyas</u> Notary Public, State of Texas [SEAL] My Commission Expires JULY 26, 2007 My Commission Expires: July 26, 2007

2

EXECUTED in <u>Heuston</u>, Texas on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

## ASSIGNOR

Date: 7/28/05

ur\_s

William Buras

THE STATE OF <u>Lefa</u> § COUNTY OF <u>Harris</u> §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared William Buras, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY H	IAND AND SEAL (	OF OFFICE, this the <u>28-th</u>	_ day of
[S E A L] My Commission Expires	DIANNE MANGRUM Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Explices JULY 26, 2007	Diane Mangun Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Infan</u>	
July 24, 2007			

\*\*\*\*\*

3

EXECUTED in \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, Texas on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

ASSIGNOR

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Stephen Brannan

THE STATE OF	Lexas	§
	•	§
COUNTY OF	Harris	§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Stephen Brannan, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July\_\_\_\_\_, 2005.

4

[S E A L]

<u>Diane Mangun</u> Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Juran</u>

My Commission Expires:

July 24, 2007